

ENGLISH

MD Medical Device

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Universal Elastic Rib Belt is a brace that provides compression and support to injured rib area.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

Fractures and strains to the rib cage.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

None known.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

- This product is for single patient use only.
- If any undesirable side effects occur with the use of this product, immediately contact a healthcare professional.
- If there is a change or loss in device functionality or if the device shows signs of damage or wear hindering its normal functions, the patient should stop using the device and contact a healthcare professional.

CAUTION: Contains natural rubber **latex** which can cause allergic reactions.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Secure support around rib cage holding the belt with both hands. Align to center of body. Wrap around rib cage securing with contact closure. Contact closure attaches in front of the belt.
2. When securing contact closure, ensure the belt fits tightly enough to provide even, constant pressure without having any impact on the patient's breathing.
3. For Female Rib Belts, contour fits just below the bust line.

CLEANING AND CARE

The brace can be hand washed using mild detergent and cold water. Do not wash in washing machine. Do not use bleach.

Lay brace out flat on a towel and air dry. Do not squeeze or wring out the brace. Do not place in dryer or near heater.

REPORT A SERIOUS INCIDENT

Important notice to users and/or patients established in Europe:

The user and/or patient must report any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

DISPOSAL

The device and packaging must be disposed of in accordance with respective local or national environmental regulations.

LIABILITY

Össur does not assume liability for the following:

- Device not maintained as instructed by the instructions for use.
- Device assembled with components from other manufacturers.
- Device used outside of recommended use condition, application, or environment.

ESPAÑOL

MD Producto sanitario

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

Universal Elastic Ribbon Belt es una ortesis que proporciona compresión y soporte en la zona costal lesionada.

INDICACIONES PARA EL USO

Fracturas y distensiones en la caja torácica.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

Ninguna conocida.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

- Este producto está diseñado únicamente para el uso de un solo paciente.
- En caso de que surja algún efecto secundario con el uso de este producto, póngase en contacto inmediatamente con su profesional sanitario.
- Si se produce un cambio o una pérdida en la funcionalidad del dispositivo o si el dispositivo muestra signos de daño o desgaste que dificultan sus funciones normales, el paciente debe dejar de usar el dispositivo y ponerse en contacto con un profesional sanitario.

PRECAUCIÓN: Contiene látex de caucho natural que puede causar reacciones alérgicas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN

1. Coloque el soporte alrededor de la caja torácica sosteniendo la faja con ambas manos. Alinéelo con el centro del cuerpo. Envuélvalo alrededor de la caja torácica fijándolo con el cierre de contacto. El cierre de contacto se abrocha en la parte frontal de la faja.
2. Al abrochar el cierre de contacto, asegúrese de que la faja quede lo suficientemente ajustada para proporcionar una presión uniforme y constante sin que afecte a la respiración del paciente.
3. En el caso fajas torácicas para mujeres, ajuste el contorno justo por debajo de la línea del busto.

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA

El soporte puede lavarse a mano con un detergente suave y agua fría. No lo lave en la lavadora. No use lejía.

Deje secar el soporte al aire extendido sobre una toalla. No estruje ni escurra el soporte. No lo seque en la secadora ni cerca de un calefactor.

INFORMAR DE UN INCIDENTE GRAVE

Aviso importante a los usuarios y pacientes establecidos en Europa:

El usuario y/o paciente debe informar de cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relación con el dispositivo al fabricante y la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que el usuario y/o paciente esté establecido.

ELIMINACIÓN

El dispositivo y el envase deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las normas medioambientales locales o nacionales correspondientes.

RESPONSABILIDAD

Össur no asumirá responsabilidad alguna ante las siguientes circunstancias:

- El dispositivo no se mantiene según lo indicado en las instrucciones de uso.
- Al dispositivo se le aplican componentes de otros fabricantes.
- El dispositivo se utiliza de forma distinta a las condiciones de uso, aplicación o entorno recomendados.

Össur Americas
27051 Towne Centre Drive
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610, USA
Tel: +1 (949) 382 3883
Tel: +1 800 233 6263
ossurusa@ossur.com

Össur UK Ltd
Unit No 1, S:Park
Hamilton Road
Stockport SK1 2AE, UK
Tel: +44 (0) 8450 065 065
ossuruk@ossur.com

Össur Europe BV
De Schakel 70
5651 GH Eindhoven
The Netherlands
Tel: +800 3539 3668
Tel: +31 499 462840
info-europe@ossur.com

Össur Deutschland GmbH
Augustinusstrasse 11A
50226 Frechen
Deutschland
Tel: +49 (0) 800 180 8379
info-deutschland@ossur.com



Össur hf.
Grjótháls 1-5
110 Reykjavík
Iceland

Össur Canada
2150 – 6900 Graybar Road
Richmond, BC
V6W 0A5 , Canada
Tel: +1 604 241 8152

Össur Nordic
Box 770
191 27 Sollentuna, Sweden
Tel: +46 1818 2200
info@ossur.com

Össur Iberia S.LU
Calle Caléndula, 93 -
Miniparc III
Edificio E, Despacho M18
28109 El Soto de la Moraleja,
Alcobendas
Madrid – España
Tel: 00 800 3539 3668
orders.spain@ossur.com
orders.portugal@ossur.com

Össur Europe BV – Italy
Via Baroaldi, 29
40054 Budrio, Italy
Tel: +39 05169 20852
orders.italy@ossur.com

Össur APAC
2F, W16 B
No. 1801 Hongmei Road
200233, Shanghai, China
Tel: +86 21 6127 1707
asia@ossur.com

Össur Australia
26 Ross Street,
North Parramatta
NSW 2151 Australia
Tel: +61 2 88382800
infosydney@ossur.com

Össur South Africa
Unit 4 & 5
3 on London
Brackengate Business Park
Brackenfell
7560 Cape Town
South Africa
Tel: +27 0860 888 123
infoisa@ossur.com



www.ossur.com

©Copyright Össur 2020 IFU 0571 1495_001

Rev. 3

ÖSSUR
LIFE WITHOUT LIMITATIONS



Instructions for Use

UNIVERSAL
ELASTIC RIB BELT